

**Nos. 18-1107 & 18-1119**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**TITO CONTRACTORS, INC.**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

**and**

**INTERNATIONAL UNION OF PAINTERS AND ALLIED TRADES,  
AFL-CIO, DISTRICT COUNCIL 51**

**Intervenor**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR  
ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**JULIE BROCK BROIDO**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**KELLIE ISBELL**  
*Senior Attorney*

**National Labor Relations Board  
1015 Half Street, SE  
Washington, DC 20570  
(202) 273-2996  
(202) 273-2482**

**PETER B. ROBB**  
*General Counsel*

**JOHN W. KYLE**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**DAVID HABENSTREIT**  
*Assistant General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issues .....	2
Relevant statutory and regulatory addendum .....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Proceedings before the Board.....	3
II. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. Tito’s construction employees contact the Union and file an overtime lawsuit.....	4
1. President Pierola threatens employees and equates union activity with disloyalty .....	5
2. Tito tells employees their hours will be cut because of their lawsuit and institutes a new overtime policy, saying it applies only to the plaintiffs.....	5
3. The Union names its supporters and files a representation petition; Pierola disciplines Amaya, then suspends him for defending a coworker who testified at a Board hearing .....	6
4. Pierola disparages and threatens employees, and promises to resolve grievances if they vote against the Union .....	7
5. Tito disciplines Araujo and other employees for working overtime without approval.....	8
6. President Pierola threatens Berganza for raising pay issues with the Union .....	8
7. Tito lays off Latapy and Sanchez, discharges Latapy, and threatens employees with discharge because of the lawsuit.....	9
8. Tito discharges union supporter and named plaintiff Bautista.....	9
B. Tito retaliates against recycling employees after they meet with the Union and seek representation .....	10

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
1. The Union identifies recycling employees among its supporters .....	10
2. Tito threatens to suspend Chavez for complaining about safety goggle problems; she and other recycling employees contact the Union .....	11
3. After initially supporting the Union, Supervisor Berganza backs out and tries to identify its supporters .....	12
4. Supervisor Berganza tests employee productivity; Tito discharges Sanchez for union activity .....	13
5. Tito discharges Ramos for union activity .....	14
6. Tito discharges Sorto for union activity .....	15
7. Tito discharges Ramirez because of her union and other protected activity .....	17
8. Tito discharges Chavez for union and other protected activity .....	19
9. Berganza threatens employees with immigration consequences and discharge if they vote for the Union .....	20
III. The Board's conclusions and order .....	21
Summary of the argument.....	22
Standard of review .....	24
Argument.....	25
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its uncontested findings that Tito repeatedly violated section 8(a)(1) and (3) the the Act .....	25
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board's findings that Tito discriminatorily promulgated and applited an overtime policy against empolyees engaged in union and other protected concerted activity .....	29
A. The Act protects employees engaged in union and other concerted activity .....	29

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
B. Tito promulgated and discriminatorily applied the new overtime policy to retaliate against employees for engaging in union and other protected concerted activity.....	32
1. Tito’s own statements to employees establish that it promulgated and applied the policy for a discriminatory purpose.....	32
2. The Board was not compelled to accept Tito’s defense that it would have promulgated and discriminatorily implemented the overtime policy absent employees’ union and other protected concerted activity .....	37
C. The Board acted within its discretion by deferring backpay calculations to compliance .....	40
III. Tito violated section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by orchestrating the discharges of five recycling employees because of their union and other protected activities .....	43
A. An employer violates section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by discharging employees for engaging in union and other protected concerted activities.....	43
B. Tito explicitly discharged Sanchez and Ramos for their union activities.....	44
1. Supervisor Berganza’s statements to Sanchez and Ramos establish Tito’s unlawful motive .....	44
2. The record did not compel the Board to accept Tito’s affirmative defense that it would have discharged Sanchez and Ramos in the absence of their union activity .....	47
C. Tito discharged Sorto, Ramirez, and Chavez because of their union activity .....	49
1. Tito knew about and was hostile toward the employees’ protected union activity.....	49
2. The Board was not compelled to accept Tito’s pretextual reasons for discharging Sorto, Ramirez, and Chavez .....	51

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
D. Tito’s remaining challenges to the Board’s findings must fail .....	54
1. Tito has not shown that the Board’s credibility determinations are hopelessly incredible .....	54
2. Tito orchestrated MES’s removal requests .....	57
Conclusion .....	59
Statutory and Regulatory Addendum.....	Addendum A
Overtime Table .....	Addendum B

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Akron Paint &amp; Varnish Co.</i> , 304 NLRB 1096 (1991), <i>enforced</i> , 985 F.2d 852 (6th Cir. 1992).....	42
<i>Ark Las Vegas Restaurant Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 334 F.3d 99 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	42
<i>Bruce Packing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	37
* <i>Cadbury Beverages, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	31, 37
<i>Care One at Madison Ave., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 832 F.3d 351 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	35
<i>Chevron Mining, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 684 F.3d 1318 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	37
* <i>Clark &amp; Wilkins Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 887 F.2d 308 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	46
<i>Corson and Gruman Co. v. NLRB</i> , 899 F.2d 47 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	42
<i>Daikichi Corp.</i> , 335 NLRB 622 (2001), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 56 F. App'x 516 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	56
<i>Daily News of Los Angeles v. NLRB</i> , 73 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	42
* <i>Davis Supermarkets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2 F.3d 1162 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	30, 52
<i>Dillon Cos., Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 1260 (2003).....	35

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>E&amp;L Transport Co. v. NLRB</i> , 85 F.3d 1258 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	52
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	29
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	40
<i>Flagstaff Med. Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 715 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	31
* <i>Fort Dearborn Co. v. NLRB</i> , 827 F.3d 1067 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 12, 2016).....	25, 37
<i>Golden State Bottling Co. v. NLRB</i> , 414 U.S. 168 (1973).....	40
<i>Grondorf, Field, Black &amp; Co. v. NLRB</i> , 107 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Herman Bros, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 658 F.2d 201 (3d Cir. 1981).....	52
<i>NLRB v. J.H. Rutter-Rex Mfg. Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 258 (1969).....	40
* <i>L’Eggs Prod., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 619 F.2d 1337 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	32, 33, 43, 45
* <i>Laro Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 56 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Lee Lumber &amp; Bldg. Material Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 310 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Meda-Care Ambulance, Inc.</i> , 266 NLRB 1208 (1983), <i>enforced</i> , 740 F.2d 971 (7th Cir. 1984).....	58

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	30
<i>Music Express East, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 1063 (2003) .....	46
<i>NLRB v. Gen. Fabrications Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 218 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	28
<i>NLRB v. Madison Courier, Inc.</i> , 472 F.2d 1307 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	40
<i>NLRB v. RELCO Locomotives, Inc.</i> , 734 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	37
* <i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corporation</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	30, 43
<i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 833 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	24, 49
<i>Parsippany Hotel Mgmt. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 99 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	55
<i>Pellegrini Bros. Wines, Inc.</i> , 239 NLRB 1220 (1979) .....	46
<i>Property Resources Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.2d 964 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	31
* <i>PruittHealth - Virginia Park, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 888 F.3d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	25, 46, 49, 54
* <i>Quality Control Elec., Inc.</i> , 323 NLRB 238 (1997) .....	45
<i>Quicken Loans, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 830 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	29

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Shamrock Foods Co. v. NLRB</i> , 346 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Int’l Ass’n, Local 270, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 561 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	41
* <i>Southwest Merch. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 53 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	31
* <i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	41
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 639 v. NLRB</i> , 924 F.2d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Tenneco Auto., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 716 F.3d 640 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Tito Contractors, Inc.</i> 366 NLRB No. 47 (Mar. 29, 2018).....	2
<i>Torrington Extend-A-Care Employees Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 17 F.3d 580 (2d Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>U.S. Marine Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 944 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1991).....	28
<i>UFCW Local 204 v. NLRB</i> , 447 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	40
* <i>United Servs. Auto. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 387 F.3d 908 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	31, 43, 45
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	24

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
* <i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	26
* <i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	30, 31, 44, 45, 54
 <b>Statutes</b>	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. §§ 151, et seq.)	
*29 U.S.C. § 157 .....	29
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	3, 30
*29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3).....	3, 30
29 U.S.C. § 160(a) .....	2
*29 U.S.C. § 160(c) .....	40
*29 U.S.C. § 160(e) .....	2, 24, 25
29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....	2
 <b>Regulations</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 102.48(c)(1).....	26
29 C.F.R. § 102.54-.59.....	41
